

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
9/4/2020 10:38 AM

No. 54465-2-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF WASHINGTON,  
ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS OF WASH.,  
INLAND PACIFIC CHAPTER OF ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND  
CONTRACTORS, INC., and INLAND NORTHWEST AGC,

Plaintiffs/Appellants

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, JAY INSLEE,  
JOEL SACKS, and JIM CHRISTENSEN,

Defendants/Appellees

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THURSTON COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE CHRIS LANESE  
Case No. 19-2-00377-34

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

---

SEBRIS BUSTO JAMES

By: Darren A. Feider  
WSBA No. 22430  
Jennifer Parda-Aldrich  
WSBA No. 35308  
Tina Aiken  
WSBA No. 27792  
14205 S.E. 36th St., Suite 325  
Bellevue, WA 98006  
(425) 454-4233  
*Attorneys for Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Private Negotiations of Interested Parties are Establishing Prevailing Wage Rates on Public Contracts.....	2
B. Before SSB 5493, the Industrial Statistician Collected and Analyzed Wage Data and Exercised Discretion in Setting the Prevailing Wage Rate.....	4
C. Unsigned CBAs are Used to Set Prevailing Wage Rates.....	5
D. Expired CBAs are Used to Set Prevailing Wage Rates.....	6
E. The Industrial Statistician Cannot Detect or Prevent Collusion..	7
F. Under SSB 5493, Prevailing Wage Rates Do Not Reflect Local Wages.....	8
III. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. The Legislature May Not “Choose” to Enact Unconstitutional Statutes under the Guise of a “Policy Choice.”.....	10
B. SSB 5493 Violates the Non-Delegation Doctrine.....	12
1. SSB 5493 Impermissibly Mandates that the Industrial Statistician Adopt Future Wage Rates Negotiated by Private Interested Parties.....	12
a. SSB 5493 Affords Private Parties—not the Industrial Statistician—Discretion in Establishing the Prevailing Wage Rate.....	12
b. The Washington State Supreme Court’s Decisions in <i>Diversified</i> , <i>Kirschner</i> and <i>Woodson</i> Support AGC’s Position.....	13
2. SSB 5493 Contains No Constitutionally REQUIRED SAFEGUARDS.....	17
a. The Appeals Process in RCW 39.12.060 Does Not Provide an Adequate Safeguard for Challenging Prevailing Wage Rates.....	18
b. SSB 5493 Contains No Safeguard to Prevent Against Arbitrary Self-Motivated Actions and Abuse in Establishing the Prevailing Wage Rate.....	20
C. SSB 5493 Provides No Due Process Protections for Contractors 22	
D. SSB 5493 Does Not Provide Equal Protection under the Law..	22
E. SSB 5493 Irreconcilably Conflicts with Existing Laws.....	24
III. CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases:

<i>Ak-Wa, Inc. v. Dear</i> , 66 Wn. App. 484, 489, 832 P.2d 877 (1992).....	18
<i>Barry &amp; Barry v. Dep't of Motor Vehicles</i> , 81 Wn.2d 155, 500 P.2d 540 (1972).....	12, 17, 22
<i>Black v. Central Puget Sound Reg'l Transit Auth.</i> , 195 Wn.2d 198, 457 P.2d 453 (2020).....	25
<i>Diversified Inv. P'ship v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 19, 775 P.2d 947 (1989).....	13
<i>El Centro de la Raza v. State</i> , 192 Wn.2d 103, 108, 428 P.3d 1143 (2018) .....	10, 11
<i>League of Educ. Voters v. State</i> , 176 Wn.2d 808, 820, 295 P.3d 743 (2013) .....	11
<i>Peterson v. Hagan</i> , 56 Wn.2d 48, 351 P.2d 127 (1960).....	23
<i>Southeastern Wash. Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 41, 46-47, 586 P.2d 486 (1978).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Kirschner v. Urquhart</i> , 50 Wn.2d 131, 310 P.2d 261 (1957)15	
<i>State v. Dougall</i> , 89 Wn.2d 118, 570 P.2d 135 (1977).....	14
<i>Trust Fund Servs. v. Heyman</i> , 88 Wn.2d 698, 706-710 (1977).....	19
<i>United Chiropractors of Wash., Inc. v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 1, 4-8, 578 P.2d 38 (1978).....	22
<i>Woodson v. State</i> , 95 Wn.2d 257, 623 P.2d 683 (1980).....	15

### Out-of-State Cases:

<i>Wagner v. Milwaukee</i> , 177 Wis. 410, 188 N.W. 487 (1922) .....	16
<i>Wagner</i> , 188 N.W. 487, 490 (Wis. 1922).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)**

Statutes:

RCW 39.12.010 .....	9, 24, 25
RCW 39.12.010(1).....	25
RCW 39.12.010(2).....	9, 25
RCW 39.12.015(3)(a) .....	2, 25
RCW 39.12.026(1).....	25
RCW 39.12.060 .....	21
RCW 74.46.840 .....	13, 14
